

No. 21-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RANDY M. STUTZ
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

August 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
The Merits of Axon’s Constitutional Claims Do Not Support Its Jurisdictional Argument	6
A. Axon’s Merits Allegations Are Empirically Deficient	7
B. Axon Relies on Disproven Evidentiary Claims and Mischaracterizes the FTC’s Voting Record	11
C. Axon Ignores Practical Realities of Administrative Process	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Daniel Chapter One v. FTC</i> , 405 F. App'x 505 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>ECM Biofilms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Fanning v. FTC</i> , 821 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	16
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	15
<i>Impax Lab's., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021),	17
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Jones v. FTC</i> , 194 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Ky. Household Goods Carriers Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 199 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	15

<i>N. Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	15
<i>N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>Polypore Int’l, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Telebrands Corp. v. FTC</i> , 457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Toys “R” Us v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001);	16
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	10

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>In re</i> Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc., 1998 FTC LEXIS 112 (Sept. 9, 1998)	16
<i>In re</i> Brake Guard Products, Inc., 125 F.T.C. 293 (Jan. 27, 1998)	16
<i>In re</i> Butterworth Health Corp., 124 F.T.C. 424 (Sept. 25, 1997)	14
<i>In re</i> Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc., 2016 FTC LEXIS 103 (July 6, 2016)	14, 16
<i>In re</i> Gemtronics, Inc., FTC Dkt. No. 9330, Notice (Dec. 8, 2009)	14
<i>In re</i> Ky. Household Goods Carriers Ass'n, 139 F.T.C. 404 (June 21, 2005)	16
<i>In re</i> N. Tex. Specialty Physicians, 140 F.T.C. 715 (Nov. 29, 2005)	16
<i>In re</i> Polygram Holding, 136 F.T.C. 310 (July 24, 2003)	16
<i>In re</i> Rambus, Inc., 2006 FTC LEXIS 60 (Aug. 2, 2006)	16
<i>In re</i> R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 1999 FTC LEXIS 14 (Jan, 26, 1999)	14, 16
<i>In re</i> S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry, 138 F.T.C. 229 (July 28, 2004)	16
<i>In re</i> Schering-Plough Corp., 136 F.T.C. 956 (Dec. 8, 2003)	16
<i>In re</i> Summit Tech., Inc. & VISX, Inc., 2001 FTC LEXIS 11 (Feb. 7, 2001)	14, 16
<i>In re</i> Telebrands Corp., 140 F.T.C. 278 (Sept. 19, 2005)	16

<i>In re</i> Toys “R” Us, Inc., 126 F.T.C. 415 (Oct.14, 1998)	16
<i>In re</i> Trans Union Corp., 2000 FTC LEXIS 23 (Feb. 10, 2000)	16
<i>In re</i> Union Oil Co., 138 F.T.C. 1 (July 7, 2004)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antitrust Division Manual (5th ed. 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.pbwt.com/content/uploads/2016/09/cha-
pter4.pdf">https://www.pbwt.com/content/uploads/2016/09/cha- pter4.pdf	9, 10
David Balto, <i>FTC’s Winning Streak is Over</i> (Feb. 11, 2014, 4:00 PM ET), <a href="https://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/economy-
budget/197969-ftcs-winning-streak-is-over/">https://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/economy- budget/197969-ftcs-winning-streak-is-over/	14
Jorge L. Contreras, <i>Implementing Procedural Safeguards for the Development of Bioinformatics Interoperability Standards</i> , 39 N. Ky. L. Rev. 87 (2012)	17
Fed. Trade Comm’n & U.S. Dept. of Just., Annual Re- ports to Congress Pursuant to the Hart-Scott- Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976 (FY 2001-2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/policy/reports/annual-
competition-reports">https://www.ftc.gov/policy/reports/annual- competition-reports	8, 10, 11
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Commission Statement of Policy, Administrative Litigation Following the Denial of a Preliminary Injunction, 60 Fed. Reg. 39,741 (Aug. 3, 1995).....	9
Douglas Lahnborg & Howard Ullman, <i>McWane Dismissal Breaks FTC’s “Winning Streak,” But Enforcement Implications Are Unclear</i> , Mondaq	

(April 16, 2014), https://www.mondaq.com/unitedstates/antitrust-eu-competition-/307216/mcwane-dismissal-breaks-ftcs-winning-streak-but-enforcement-implications-are-unclear	14
Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Effective Tool for Developing the Law or Rubber Stamp?</i> , 12(4) J. Comp. L. & Econ. 1 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
S. 2102: <i>the Standard Merger & Acquisition Review Through Equal Rules Act of 2015, Hearing Before the U.S. S. Comm. on the Judiciary Subcomm. on Antitrust, Competition Policy & Consumer Rights</i> , 114th Cong. (2015) (Prepared Statement of Jonathan Jacobson)	10
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Supreme Court Should Tell FTC to Listen to Economists, Not Competitors on Antitrust</i> , Forbes (Mar. 14, 2016)	12, 13
